
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul Reddaway 
Head of Finance Treasury Management 

Direct: 020 8379 4730 
e-mail: paul.reddaway@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2019 at 10.00 am in the Place shaping Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Ayfer Orhan, Vicki Pite, and Andy Milne   
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS   
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (5 MINUTES)   
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (5 

MINUTES)   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 28 MARCH 2019 (5 MINUTES)  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting 28 March 2019. 

 
5. STANDING ITEMS (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  (Pages 7 - 40) 
 
 a. Register of breaches of the law 

b. Risk Register 
c. Governance review progress 
d. Local Pension Board Terms of reference 
 
  
 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

6. ROLE & RESPONSIBILITIES- TRAINING ITEM (20 MINUTES) BOLA 
TOBUN  (Pages 41 - 54) 

 
7. TRAINING POLICY - 2019/20 PROGRAMME (10 MINUTES) PAUL 

REDDAWAY  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
8. ENFIELD PENSION REVIEW OF ITS EXPOSURE TO CARBON (20 

MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
9. LGPS CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO VALUATION CYCLE AND 

MANAGEMENT OF EMPLOYER RISK (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
(Pages 67 - 102) 

 
10. DRAFT 2018/19 PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (10 

MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  (Pages 103 - 136) 
 
11. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMMITTEE UPDATE 13TH JUNE 

(10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Thursday 17 October 2019, 2:30pm 
Thursday 23 January 2020, 2:30pm 
Thursday 16 April 2020, 2:30pm 
 

 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 28.3.2019 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2019 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillor Orhan (Chair), Paul Bishop (Vice-Chair), Pauline Kettless (LPB 
Member), Tracey Adnan (LPB Member), Victor Ktorakis (LPB Member) 
 
Officers: Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pension Investments), Matt Bowmer 
(Interim Director of Finance), Krzysztof Szymczak (Finance Officer), Julie Barker (Head 
of Exchequer Services), Tim O'Connor (Pension Manager) and Tariq Soomauroo 
(Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Taylor (Chair PP&IC)  
 
 

 
32. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan (Chair) welcomed and introduced the members of the 
Local Pension Board. 
 
The Chair apologised regarding the delayed start of the meeting, this was due 
to an interview process taking place which had overrun. 
 
Paul Bishop (Vice-Chair) advised the board that the trades unions have 
nominated two new members, Tracey Adnan and Victor Ktorakis to replace 
Robert Ayling and Martin Keenan who have both left the local authority. 
 
The Pension Board welcomed both new members. 
 

33. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Vicki Pite and Andy Milne.  
Apologies for also noted from Androulla Nicou. 
 
 

34. STANDING ITEMS - CHAIR  
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair reminded the board that any new agenda 
reports/items that are tabled after the publish date will be disallowed as this is 
not in line with the Council’s constitution and does not allow members to read 
new reports submitted prior to the meeting. 
 
Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pension Investments) and Julie Barker 
(Head of Exchequer Services) apologised advising there was a 
miscommunication between themselves regarding the agenda items. 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 4



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 28.3.2019 

Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance) also reassured the board that all 
appropriate officers will arrange a pre-meet with the Governance team prior to 
the agenda being published for all future meetings. 
 
a. Pension Board minutes 20th December 2018 – Agreed as a correct record. 
Cllr Orhan advised that she would like her name to be noted as an observer 
when attending future PP&I meetings. 
b. Register of breaches of the law – None  
c. Conflicts of interest register (Declaration of interests) – None  
d. Risk Register (Attached) – No changes to risk register (reviewed every 
Committee meeting) 
 

35. LGPS GOVERNANCE UPDATES  
 
Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pensions Investments) introduced the 
report advising the Board on the LGPS Governance Update. 
 
Noted: 
 

1. The report draws attention to the current issues being considered by 
the various LGPS bodies. It covers the latest annual statistics, 
consideration of the SAB current work streams and revised guidance 
by CIPFA on Pension Fund Annual Reports. 

 
The board noted the contents of the report and thanked Paul for his report.. 
 

36. MHCLG CONSULTATION ON POOLING  
 
Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pensions Investments) introduced the 
Local Government Pension Scheme: Draft Statutory Guidance on Asset 
Pooling Consultation. 
 
Noted: 
 

1. This report summarises the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) consultation on the Draft Statutory Guidance on 
Asset Pooling and suggests several issues to be addressed in the 
Council’s response. 

2. There are no direct financial consequences to this report. However, 
issues around the investment of the assets of the Pension Fund will 
have direct financial implications for the Council. 

 
Agreed: 
 

1. The Pension Board noted the summary of the consultation set out in 
the report and that the board’s views are included in the response. 

 
37. TRAINING REQUIREMENTS  

 

Page 2



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 28.3.2019 

Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pensions Investments) introduced the 
Enfield Pension Board Training requirements. 
 
Noted: 
 

1. To build on the training programme provided during 2018/19 to meet 
ongoing professional developments require
[...]
-  Recruitment completed – two experience 
officers appointed and in place by end of 
June and proper handover in place 

Strategic risk 
Likelihood = Low 
Impact = Medium 

Matt 
Bowmer 

P
age 8



 

 Rating = E4 
Static 
 (New) 

PEN 9 
 
 

Impact of moving to a low carbon investment 
Strategy on the Fund’s fiduciary duty  

Assessing the impact of moving the index to 
a low carbon passive index and assessing 
the long-term implications over short term 
costs. 
 

Strategic risk  
Likelihood = High 
Impact medium 

Head of 
Finance 

PEN 10  
 
 
 

Impact of the McCloud Judgement on the 2019 
valuation process – could increase employers % 
contribution by up to 0.9% 

Working with the Fund’s actuary to mitigate 
the impact of this judgement. 

Strategic risk  
Likelihood = High 
Impact = High 

Head of 
Finance 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Pension Regulator and Scheme Advisory Board Compliance 

Fund Governance - Improvement Plan 

 

Author:  Julie Barker – Head of Exchequer Services  

Date:  15.03.2019 

Reviewed by:  Local Pension Board  

 

Introduction:  

The Code of Practice is issued by The Pensions Regulator, the body that regulates occupational and personal pension schemes 

provided through employers. 

 

The regulator’s statutory objectives are to: 
 protect the benefits of pension scheme members 
 reduce the risks of calls on the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) 
 promote, and improve understanding of, the good administration of work-based pension schemes 
 maximise compliance with the duties and safeguards of the Pensions Act 2008 

Codes of practice provide practical guidance on how to comply with the legal requirements of the pension regulations. 

Review: 
Aon undertook a review in 2015, then again in October 2018.  Aon’s overall findings showed a significant improvement in 
compliance with the TPR Code.  There were however areas that were judged to be non-compliant or partially compliant. 
 
The purpose of this I
[...]
 to meet their legal obligations for identifying  

P
age 26



      and assessing breaches? 
J3: Are breaches being recorded in accordance with the agreed procedures   
 
Aon 2018 Review: Partially compliant   
 

Specific Area Identified 
 

Tasks  Responsible 
Officer 

Timescales  Progress Update 
 

No formal documented process for 
reporting breaches 
 

Creation of a formal process and 
procedure  

Tim O’Connor  
 
 
 
 

01.09.2019  

 

 

K. Scheme Advisory Board – Guidance on the operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales  

K4.  A Local Pension Board should designate a person to take responsibility for ensuring that the knowledge and understanding  
       policy and framework is developed and implemented. 
 
Aon 2018 Review: Partially compliant   
 

Specific Area Identified 
 

Tasks  Responsible 
Officer 

Timescales  Progress Update 
 

Head of Finance, Pension Investment 
is responsible for this however it is not 
reflected in the policy    

Ensure policy is updated with this 
information   

Paul Reddaway  
 
 
 
 

30.09.2019 Included in the wider 
training review 

 

 

P
age 27



K7. Members of a Local Pension Board should undertake a personal training needs analysis and put in place a personalised     
       training plan. 

 

Aon 2018 Review: Partially compliant   
 

Specific Area Identified 
 

Tasks  Responsible 
Officer 

Timescales  Progress Update 
 

There are currently no individual 
needs assessment before training is 
provided   
 

Create a training needs 
assessment check list prior to the 
delivery of training  

Paul Reddaway  
 
 
 
 

01.06.2019 Included in the wider 
training review 

 

 

 

K8. An Administering Authority should prepare a code of conduct and a conflicts policy for its Local Pension Board for approval  
      in accordance with the Administering Authority’s constitution and at the first meeting of the Local Pension Board. The Local     
      Pension Board should keep these under regular re
[...]
ne 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Executive Director of Resources 
Contact officer and telephone number: 

Paul Reddaway Ex: 4730 

Paul.reddaway@enfield.gov.uk 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY. 

1.1. Members agree to undertake ongoing training to meet the requirements of being 
a classed as a professional investor (MIFIDII) and to be in line with the Pension 
Regulator (tPR) requirements. 

1.2. With a number of new members joining the Committee, it will be important that a 
clear strategy is required for the induction and training of new members. This 
paper sets out a proposed way forward based on the Fund’s existing training 
plan. 

1.3. Training is an ongoing process and needs to be properly recorded to 
demonstrate adherence to the regulations and Code of Practice. 

1.4.  

 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. Board agree to undertake ongoing training to meet the Pension Regulator (tPR) 

requirements. 

 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 

3.1 There is an ever increasing responsibility on LGPS Pension Committees 
demonstrate they have the skills and knowledge to make proper investment 
decisions on behalf of the Fund. This is being driven by the Pension Regulator 
and from the MIFID II Directive. 

3.2 One of the outcomes from the recent governance review of the Fund suggested 
a number of improvements to ensure we are fully meeting the requirements of 
the tPR Code of Practice. 

4. TRAINING MANAGEMENT 

4.1  Individual Training Needs 

4.2 Each Committee member will commit to complete a check list of knowledge 
requirements. Members are encouraged to undertake a gap analysis and 
identify any development needs so that appropriate training can be arranged. 

Subject: Board Training Programme 

 

Wards: all 

Key Decision No: 

  

Agenda – Part:1 

  

 

Cabinet Member consulted:  

 

Item: 5  

Page 55 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Paul.reddaway@enfield


4.3 Members are encouraged to access the Pension Regulator Public Sector tool 
kit and undertake the appropriate actions. This provides comprehens
[...]
e them in a 
portfolio? 

 

 The Hedge Fund universe  

 The background to Emerging markets  

 The value of Currency Funds and Currency Overlays  

 How High Yield Bonds fit into the Bond market  

Duties and Responsibilities of Committee Members    

 The LGPS in its legal context   

 General local authority legal issues  

 LGPS specific duties and responsibilities  

 Wider duties and responsibilities   

 What happens when things go wrong?  

The Future for the LGPS   

 LGPS2014 – outstanding/new issues  

 Cost control mechanism  

 Managing investment fees  

 New governance arrangements  

 The new, evolving requirements  

 Committee vs Board - delegation and representation  

 The governance budget  

 The Pension Regulator’s involvement  

Bringing it all together  

 The Evolution of LGPS Benchmarks  

 Portfolios and Portfolio Construction  

 Portfolio Concepts   

 Combining Assets in your Portfolio  

 Risks and Efficient Frontiers  

 Standard Deviation  

 Correlation  

 Diversification  

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 REPORT NO.       

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Pension Board – 18th July 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Executive Director of Resources 
Contact officer and telephone number: 

Paul Reddaway Ex: 4730 

Paul.reddaway@enfield.gov.uk 

1.     EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Cabinet at its meeting on 8th July made a recommendation to the Enfield 
Pension Fund to review its holdings in companies ensuring they contribute 
towards a de-carbonised economy. In particular, the Fund should continue to 
actively reduce its holdings in fossil fuel companies over a planned period of 
time. 

1.2. The Pensions Policy & Investment Committee will consider this matter at its 
meeting on 5th September and its response will be reported back to the next 
meeting of this Board. 

 

2.     RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board is asked to note the report and ask for actions that are agreed at the 
September Pension Policy & Investment Committee to be brought back to the 
next Pension Board for consideration. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  

3.1. Enfield Pension Fund’s investment strategy must deliver good returns without 
undertaking too much risk in order to fund the member’s pensions.  This 
strategy needs to take into account the affordability of employers’ contributions 
as it is important to ensure that employers continue as going concerns. 

 
3.2. This is a very difficult balancing act to achieve in volatile economic times. As a 

long term investor, the Fund recognises climate change and the shift to the low 
carbon economy as one of the risks to the value of the assets in the investment 
portfolio.  It also notes that the Fund seeks to mitigate that risk where it can 
afford to do so, while recognising that not all risk is negative, as risk can also 
create investment opportunities.  

 
3.3. It should be noted that over 2019/20 the Enfield Pension has reduced its 

exposure to fossil fuel companies. The bulk of its ‘fossil fuel’ companies are 
held in its passive funds.  

 
3.4. On 8th July the Council’s cabinet recommended the following: 

 

Subject: Investing in a  Low carbon 
Environment   
 
Wards: all 
Key Decision No: 
  

Agenda – Part:1 

  

 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
 

Item: 6  

Page 63 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Paul.reddaway@enfield


“Recommend to Council that the Pension Policy and Investment Committee 
that they consider revisions to the policy on Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) within its Investment Strategy Statement. The new policy 
would require the Fund to review its holdings in companies ensuring they do 
contribute towards a de-carbonised economy. In particular, the Fund should 
continue to actively reduce its holdings in fossil fuel companies over a 
planned period of time” 

 
 

4. DEFINING CARBON EXPOSURE 
 
4.1. Carbon exposure can be difficult to estimate precisely for a number of reasons, 

including areas where many disclosures are voluntary a
[...]
n 2014, states that the administering authority 
may not prefer its own specific interests to those of other scheme employers, 

Page 64



and should not seek to impose its particular views where those views would not 
be widely shared by scheme employers and members (nor may other scheme 
employers impose their views upon the administering authority). 

 
5.4. To this end, if decisions on carbon reduction are taken by the PPIC, those 

decisions must be based on the likely positive investment outcome pertaining to 
the Pension Fund. It cannot be not be based on any ethical approach or 
ideological attitude adopted either by the PPIC or the local authority itself. 

 
5.5. Putting performance implications to one side, there are transition costs of 

moving a passive fund to a low carbon fund. The fund management costs will 
also be higher due to the greater due diligence required to monitor the Fund to 
ensure it is carbon free. 

 
6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1. A joint training session is planned (prior to the PPIC meeting) for the Pension 

Board and PPIC members to discuss the issues and options around the 
introduction of a low carbon investment strategy. 

 
6.2. A report will be taken to the next PPIC meeting on 5th September setting out the 

options around moving to a low carbon exposure investment strategy. 
 
6.3. The outcomes of that meeting will be brought back to the Pension Board to 

review and provide the opportunity to scrutinise the decision. 
 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1. Included in the body of the report. 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1. Included in the body of the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 
 
 
 

Page 66



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 REPORT NO.       

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Pension Board – 18th July 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Executive Director of Resources 
 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Bola Tobun – 020 8379 6879 

E mail: Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Subject: LGPS consultation on changes 
to valuation cycle and management of 
employer risk 
 
Wards: All 
Key Decision No: 
  

Agenda – Part: 
  
 

Board Member consulted:  
 

Item:  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the MHCLG consultation to Changes to the Local 
Valuation Cycle and the Management of Employer Risk. 
This consultation contains proposals on several matters relating to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in England and Wales.   
 
The key proposals in the consultation are as follows: 

i) to amend the local fund valuation cycle of the LGPS from three years to four 
years from 2024 (with an out of cycle valuation taking place in 2022). 

ii) to introduce powers for LGPS funds to undertake interim valuations (in full or 
in part) and to widen the power that allows LGPS administering authorities to 
amend an employer’s contribution rate in between valuations. 

iii) the introduction of a ‘deferred employer’ status that would allow funds to 
defer the triggering of an exit payment for certain employers who have a 
sufficiently strong covenant. 

iv) allowing an exit payment calculated on a full buy-out basis to be recovered 
over a defined period for cases where ‘deferred employer’ status might not 
be appropriate. 

v) a review of the arrangements for paying exit credits in cases where risk 
sharing provisions exist within the contractual agreements with an employer. 

vi)  removal of the requirement for further education corporations, sixth form 
college corporations and higher education corporations in England to offer 
membership of the LGPS to their non-teaching staff for new entrants. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members to note the content of this report on proposed changes and the 
approach sets out for the Fund to follow in responding to the consultation. 

Page 67 Agenda Item 9



3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 On 8 May the MHCLG announced a consultation under the title “Local 
Government Pensio
[...]
ion. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1.  The 2018/19 Draft Statement of Accounts were completed by the statutory 
deadline of 31 May 2019. The Draft Statement of Accounts were authorised for 
issue by Fay Hammond, Acting Executive Director of Resources and published 
on the Website on 31 May 2019. 

3.2. The Regulations require the Responsible Finance Officer to certify the Draft 
Statement of Accounts by 31st May 2019. In Enfield the Responsible Finance 
Officer is the Acting Executive Director of Resources. Following their 
consideration of the External Auditor’s Report, Members are then required to 
approve the Final (Audited) Statement of Accounts so that these can be 
published by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019.  

3.3. The reporting of the draft Accounts to Members, whilst not mandatory, is 
considered good practice and gives Members the opportunity to ask officers 
questions and if need be to raise objections.  

4. KEY FEATURES 

4.1. The draft 2018/19 Pension Fund accounts are shown in Appendix 1. 

4.2. The Fund has increased by £81.9m over the year, representing an increase of 
(7.5%) - well ahead of the actuarial valuation assumptions and ranking the 
Fund in the top quartile.  

4.3. Trilogy, an equity Fund manager, was dismissed during the year and funds 
were transferred into the LCIV, with the Fund taking the opportunity to reduce 
its exposure to global equities by £62m. The Fund now holds over £291m with 
the LCIV. 

Subject: Pension Strategy Business Plan 
2019/20 
 
Wards: all 
Key Decision No: 
  

Agenda – Part:1 
  
 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
 

Item: 6  

Page 103 Agenda Item 10

mailto:Paul.reddaway@enfield


4.4. During the year the Fund appointed CBRE to provide a long term secure 
income (inflation) fund. There was one draw down made in 2018/19. 

4.5. The Fund remains in cash surplus at the members’ level. It is anticipated that 
this position will reverse ove
[...]
ge in value of post-employment benefits provided to these individuals over 
the accounting year. 

31 March 2018  31 March 2019 
£000s  £000s 

119 Short-term benefits 197 
41 Post-employment benefits 62 

160  259 

 
NOTE 26: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS 

 
Outstanding capital commitments (investments) at 31 March 2019 totalled £100.6m (31 March 2018: 
£68.5m).  

These commitments relate to outstanding call payments due on unquoted limited partnership funds 
held in the private equity and infrastructure parts of the portfolio. The amounts ‘called’ by these funds 
are irregular in both size and timing over a period of between four and six years from the date of each 

original commitment. 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 13.6.2019 

1 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & 
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 13TH 
JUNE, 2019 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Yasemin Brett, Ergun Eren, Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, 
Doug Taylor and Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor)  
 
Officers: Paul Reddaway (Assistant Head of Finance), Matt Bowmer (Interim 
Director of Finance), Gareth Robinson (Head of Finance) and Penelope Williams 
(Secretary)  
 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Derek Levy, David Carpenter (AON), Jo Peach (AON) , 
Jonathan Teasdale (AON)  
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
Councillor Tim Leaver was elected Chair and Councillor Claire Stewart Vice 
Chair of the Pension Policy and Investment Committee.   
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The new chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and members introduced 
themselves.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Yasemin Brett declared a non-pecuniary interest as her son works 
for JP Morgan. 
 
Councillor Claire Stewart declared a non-pecuniary interest as one of her 
family was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme and of 
Unison. 
 
Carolan Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest as a n
[...]
roposal 
on how to address the underweight bond position given the revised 
investment environment.     

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 28 MARCH 2019 (5 MINUTES)
	Minutes

	5 STANDING ITEMS (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY
	Item 5c. Governance Review Progress
	PENSION BOARD terms of reference

	6 ROLE & RESPONSIBILITIES- TRAINING ITEM (20 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	7 TRAINING POLICY - 2019/20 PROGRAMME (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY
	8 ENFIELD PENSION REVIEW OF ITS EXPOSURE TO CARBON (20 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY
	9 LGPS CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO VALUATION CYCLE AND MANAGEMENT OF EMPLOYER RISK (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Item 9. Appendix 1 - LGPS_valuation_cycle_reform_consultation
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction
	Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) valuation cycle
	Dealing with changes in circumstances between valuations
	Flexibility on exit payments
	Exit credits under the LGPS Regulations 2013
	Employers required to offer LGPS membership
	Public sector equality duty
	Summary of consultation questions
	About this consultation
	Annex A


	10 DRAFT 2018/19 PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY
	Item 10. Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2018 19

	11 PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMMITTEE UPDATE 13TH jUNE (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18.7.2019 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2019 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Ayfer Orhan, Vicki Pite, Andy Milne and Paul Bishop (LPM 
Member), Victor Ktorakis (LPM Member), Tracey Adnan (LPM Member) and Pauline 
Kettless (LPM Member) 
 
 
Officers: Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pension Investments), Bola Tobun 
(Finance Manager Pensions & Treasury),Tim O'Connor (Pensions Manager), Gareth 
Robinson (Head of Service, Corporate Finance) and Susan O’Connell (Governance 
& Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Isabella Wilson (Work Experience) 
 

 
151. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Members introduced themselves and were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Androulla Nicou and Julie Barker. 
 

152. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (5 MINUTES)  
 
Cllr Orhan was appointed the Chair of the Local Pension Board Committee. 
 
Paul Bishop (Unison) was appointed as Vice Chair of the Local Pension 
Board Committee. 
 

153. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (5 MINUTES)  
 
Cllr Milne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Pension scheme. 
Cllr Pite declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Pension scheme. 
Cllr Orhan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member is a member 
of a Local Government Pension Scheme. 
Victor Ktorakis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Local Government 
Pension scheme. 
 
Paul Reddaway advised that in future any declarations of interest must be 
published on the council’s website for all Members of the Local Pension 
Board. 
 

154. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 28 MARCH 2019 (5 MINUTES)  
 
The minutes of the meeting 28 March 2019 were agreed. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18.7.2019 

155. STANDING ITEMS (10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  
 
 

a. Register of breaches of the law- there were no breaches of the law. 
Paul Reddaway advised that in future any breaches must be published 
on the website. 

b. Risk Register- since the last meeting 3 actions had been added as 
follows: 

 Succession planning, this has already been achieved and will 
now come off the register 

 Impact of moving to a low carbon investment strategy, this is an 
agenda item so will be discussed further as part of this 

 Impact of McCloud Judgement, this is being worked on and will 
come back to the Board at their next meeting 

c. Governance review progress- noted 
d. Local Pension Board Terms of reference- this had been included for 

new members and as a reminder for existing members. 
 
The chair requested that the minutes record the political risk of ensuring that 
decision are made on a judicial basis rather than political intent. The 
committee should reflect on investment decisions to increase and protect 
invest for members as opposed to political aspiration. 
 
Members were advised that the legal framework sets out the judicial 
responsibilities of the Pension fund to provide the best return for given level of 
risk. 
 

156. ROLE & RESPONSIBILITIES- TRAINING ITEM (20 MINUTES) BOLA 
TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pensions and Treasury) introduced this item 
and went through the slides in detail. 
 
NOTED 
 

 This information provided an overview and an induction for board 
members 

 On MAT’s (Multi Academy Trusts) when these are based both inside 
and outside of the borough. A discussion will be held between 
authorities and is often determined by where the majority of employees 
are based where the pensions are held. 

 All documents that are required to form part of the Annual Report of the 
London borough of Enfield Pension Fund will be published on the 
Council’s website. This document also comes to the board on an 
annual basis. 

 
The Chair thanked Bola for this very helpful presentation. 
 

157. TRAINING POLICY - 2019/20 PROGRAMME (10 MINUTES) PAUL 
REDDAWAY  



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18.7.2019 

 
Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pension Investments) introduced the 
training programme 
 
NOTED 
 

 This covered the training expectation for the Pensions Policy and 
Investment Committee (PPIC) and the Local Pension Board and 
accordingly this paper had also been received at the first meeting of 
the committee in June. 

 Board members attention was drawn to the Pension Regulators 
training which could be undertaken individually or as workshop training. 
Board members were keen to undertake this as a workshop. 

 A training date was agreed of the 3rd September for training, officers 
would liaise with members unable to attend this date. 
 

AGREED 
1. Recommendation 2.1 of the report that the Board will undertake 

ongoing training to meet the Pension Regulator (tPR) requirements 
2. The Board will also review training undertaken by the PPIC. 

 
158. ENFIELD PENSION REVIEW OF ITS EXPOSURE TO CARBON (20 

MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  
 
Paul Reddaway (Head of Finance Pensions Investments) introduced the 
report 
 
NOTED 
 

 The PPIC has been looking at responsible investment over the last 
year. 

 The Board was advised that the report had been to Cabinet 

 It was not possible to invest in only Carbon free passive fund but could 
consider moving to a low Carbon Fund 

 The local authority does not have control over the equity investment 
within the London CRV. 

 It is important to engage and change investment behaviours over a 
long period of time. 

 Discussion held on consultation previously agreed by the PPIC but not 
undertaken.  

 
AGREED 

1. The Chair noted her expectation that there would be a consultation with 
Active Members of the Pension Fund on Carbon Emissions and that 
the Annual Benefit Statement would be an opportunity to engage with 
members. The timing of sending the Annual Benefit Statement to the 
printers and the need for the PPIC Chair to formally respond to the 
Council means that an alternative approach has been agreed. 

2. The Head of Corporate Finance has agreed to produce a list of 
potential questions to the Chairs of the Pensions Board and the Chair 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18.7.2019 

of the PPIC for early review and challenge before circulating them to 
the wider membership of the two Council bodies. This is to allow the 
PPIC time for feedback prior to the next committee meeting while also 
complying with the legal requirement that such a consultation is the 
responsibility of the PPIC. Details as to how the Pension Fund will 
consult would be presented at the next PPIC (by post, use of the 
microsite et al). 

3. Recommendation 2.1 of the report – that the Board notes the report 
and that actions that are agreed at the September PPIC are to be 
bought back to the next Pension Board for consideration. 

 
159. LGPS CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO VALUATION CYCLE AND 

MANAGEMENT OF EMPLOYER RISK (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun presented this report 
 
NOTED 
 

 This is a current consultation and the key proposals are detailed within 
the Executive Summary 

 Officers are currently putting together a response on this which will be 
circulated to both the PPIC and Board members for comments. The 
deadline for comments will be the 30 July 2019 as the deadline for the 
response is the 31 July 2019. 

 
AGREED 
Recommendation 2.1 to note the content of the report on the proposed 
changes and the approach set out for the fund to follow in responding to the 
consultatoion. 
 

160. DRAFT 2018/19 PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (10 
MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  
 
Paul Reddaway presented this item 
 
NOTED 
 

 The draft accounts subject to Internal audit had been received last 
night and were tabled at the meeting for information 

 Valuations had come in after the draft accounts had been submitted 
these will be changed to the actual figures. 

 The fund had grown and management fees had increased. 

 Training on the accounts will be covered on the 3rd September. 

 As these accounts were received at the meeting. Board members were 
advised that they could email officers with questions once they had 
time to digest the information. 

 
161. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMMITTEE UPDATE 13TH JUNE 

(10 MINUTES) PAUL REDDAWAY  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18.7.2019 

This item would normally be presented by the Chair of the PPIC, unfortunately 
Cllr Leaver was unable to attend, so these were presented by Paul 
Reddaway. 
 
NOTED 
 

 This was a new committee. Training expectations and the work 
programme had been discussed. 

 The committee looked at the quarterly performance and what had 
happened over the last year. The fund had been in the top quartile over 
the year 

 
162. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The dates of future meeting were noted. 
 
The Board were asked to note the dates of the PPIC as follows: 

 5 September,45am 

 21 November, 10:45am 

 27 February 2020, 10:45am 
 
Board members were invited to attend the meeting on the 5 September where 
there will be a training item as part of the agenda. 
 
The Chair thank Paul Reddaway for all his sterling work, commitment and 
knowledge. 
 
The Chair also thanked all Board members for accommodating the change of 
time of this meeting. 
 
 
 
 


